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wine

id O int{11)
name_kr varchar{100)
nams_en varchar{200)
producer varchar{100)
nation varchar{100)
varieties varchar{200)
type varchar(20)
food varchar{100)
abw varchar(20)
degree varchar{20)
swweet int{11)
acidity int(11)
body int117)
tannin int{11)
price int{11)
year varchar(20)
il varchar200
url varchar{100)

DB 23

wine_grade

userid  ©w int{11) (—/—(

wineid O int{11)

grade int(s)

wine_user

id varchar{30)
pwid varchar{100)
nickname  varchar{30)
email varchar{30)
regdate TIMESTAMP
pid O int[11)
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B2B Traders
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8 wine21.com/13_search/wine_view.html?|dx$153628

wiINE21.coM il = B2B Traders

TH=El IS ] R vl VA

SHEE EHOHA] (13) H|O|AE - E10) aefel QLIAH
M AFX} Bl A EE Texthook
B4R 0|=2(U.SA) > 42| EL|0HCalifornia) > LIt 7+2E|(Napa County) > LT} 2£2|(Napa Valley)
FREZX 714 214| AH| = (Cabemet Sauvignon) , HIEZ (Merlot)
AER Califomian Cabemet Sauvignon
s= Napa Valley AVA
&M 100% ZaX| 320 147487 =4
82t 16~18°C
FHZA A17|Qz2, 22|17|, %07|, K= S1t & oj22ICt,

SUA M0j| A 2top0l
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for index, row in data.iterrows():

number=row[@ ] _
try:

url = urlnpen{”https:!fwww.wine21.cem!lB_searcthine_view.htmlﬂ " + str(number))
soup = BeautifulSoup(url.read(), 'html.parser')

1f soup.find(class_='wine-name') != None:
wine_name = soup.find(class_='wine-name').get_text()
wine_name_en = soup.find(class_='wine-name-en').get_ text()
wine_type = soup.select('body > section > div.inner > div.clear > div.wine-top-right >

div.bagde-box > p > span')[0].get_text()

wine_producer = soup.select( '#detail > div > div > dl:nth-child(1l) > dd')[0].get_text()
wine_nation = soup.select('#detaill > div > div > dl:nth-child(2) > dd')[0@].get_text()
wine_varieties = soup.select( '#detall > div > div > dl:nth-child(3) > dd')[0].get_text()

wine_price = soup.select('body > section > div.inner > div.clear > div.wine-top-right >
p.wine-price > strong')[0].get_text().replace(',',"'').replace('H"',"")

wine_ml = soup.select('body > section > div.inner > div.clear > div.wine-top-right >
p.wine-price')[0].get_text().split(sep=" ')[1]

wine_url = soup.select('body > section > div.inner > div.clear > div.wine-top-left >
div.swiper-container > div.swiper-wrapper > div > img')[@]['src"']

wine_year = soup.select('table.vintage-price-table tbody th')

tannin = soup.select('div.wine-components > ul > li:nth-child(4) > div > a')
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Tteam.wine: 20,432 F (Z) (HR), MF 3= 1,000 »os $ 2587 | wae w Z(18/18) ¥ 2H
id i' name_kr name_en producer nation varieties type food abv degree sweet  addity body tannin  price year  ml url
137,197 ZEHIE Altair ZEZ pltair 23|(chie) - 22 BEl(R.., FHEIEH2EE.., HE food-bibimbap, food-cheese, ...  14~15 % 17~19 °C 1 4 5 4 Z220,... 2014 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,198 ZELOIE AGE Altair, Sideral ZELOIE Altair Ha|(chile) - =FE BEIR... THIEY =HE HE food-cheese, food-cow 1415 % 1618 °C 1 3 4 4 110,.. 2016 750ml  https://wine21.speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,199 EE R T EHE Baron du Val Red B2 §F % Barond... Z=FZ(France) TEY (Carignan... EE= food-cheese, food-chicken, ... 11~12 % 15~17 °C 2 3 2 2 00 750ml https:/fwine2 1 speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,200 EEFEE0E  Baron du Val White HE § ¥ Barond... ZZFZ(France) T2 (Carignan... EOIE food-chellfish 11~12 % ge11 o0 1 3 2 1 00 750ml  https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,201 A THE Benziger, Cabernet5...  H%A Benziger Jl={U.5.4) - 22 ZL0 FHEHEG =HE ., EHE= food-cow, food-sheep 13~14 % 1719 °C 1 3 3 4 00 750ml  https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,202 EH 2E3 = Calvet, Beaujolais Vill..,  ZH Calvet S 23, 7t (Gamay) 1... EHE food-cow 12 % 13~15 °C 2 4 2 2 00 750ml https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,203 T, 4O|EX Calvet, Aetos ZH Calvet EX(.. HEEMerot)i.. == food-cheese, food-sheep 13% 17~19 °C 1 3 4 3 00 750ml  https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,204 ZH, 2E2=HE  Calvet, Bordeaux Red ZH Calvet EE(,, HEZE(Merot)s.. ZHE food-cheese 13~14 % 16~18 °C 1 3 2 3 21,000 2011 750ml  htips://wine21.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,205 EH 22X .. Calvet, Bordeaux white  ZH| Calvet Ex(.. £HEE¥(Ga.. HOE food-fish 11,50% ge11oC 1 4 2 1 21,000 2010 750ml  htips://wine21.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,207 ZH|, 201G, Calvet, Varietals Cab...  ZH Calvet B=. FHE42=HE.,, H= food-cheese, food-cow 13~14 % 1618 °C 1 3 2 3 19,000 2017 7%0ml  https://wine21 speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,208 ZH| H20IGH,.  Calvet, Varietals Merlot  ZH| Calvet HE HEE Merot) 1... EHE= food-asia, food-bibimbap, foo...  13~14 % 16~18 °C 1 3 3 3 19,000 2011 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comWINE_M
137,200 ZH M2 E.,  Calvet, Reserve Bord... ZH| Calvet i = 2 1 28,000 2011 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/MWINE_M
137,210 ZH =2[01Y ., Calvet, Premieres Cot...  ZH| Calvet 3 1 18,000 2009 750ml  htips://wine21.speedgabia, com/WINE_M
137,211 ZH, 02 Calvet, Margaux ZH Calvet 3 3 o0 750ml  https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/no_imag:
137,212 ZH HE Calvet, Medoc I Calvet 3 3 32,000 2015 750ml  htips:/fwine21l.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,214 ZFH EHEEE  Calvet, Saint Emilion H Calvet s po = 2 2 42,000 2010 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comWINE_M
137,217 EHIEZE EAL.,  TaverneloRosato Fri..  7HEIE Caviro sca-... -HEs,,,  EER23 (am 25 food-bibimbap, food-cake, fo...  11% 1012 °C 3 2 3 1 9000 0 750ml htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comMWINE_M
137,218 EHEZSEE|%,,, TaverneloBianco Fizz...  THEIE Caviro sca-... F2| OHItaly) - HIZEL, 7|Et EF (Other SO food-bibimbap, food-cake, fo...  11% 10~12 °C 3 2 3 1 5000 0 750ml https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com MWINE_M
137,222 =tE[EES,, LlaCarilondelangelus AL 2ERL Cha,., (France) - 22%(,.. HEZZ (Merlot), HE food-cheese, food-pizza 13.50% 1618 °C 1 3 4 4 250,.. 2017 750ml  https://wine21.speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,224 MEEE Chateau Brillette ME 220 Chate... -EEE(,, HEE (Merdof) 4. EHE food-chicken, food-cow, food...  13~14% 16n18 °C 1 4 3 3 85000 2013 750ml  htips:/fwine2l.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,225 E B0 ENTY e Baily de Camensac AE DA Chate... -EEE(, FHE4Y =E=HE.. HE food-cheese, food-chicken, ... 13~14% 16~18 °C 1 4 4 3 50,000 2006 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comWINE_M
137,226 Z=SHECIE E AL, L'oratoire de Chasse ... APE ARR AZEL -2ER(,, FHEY==EHEFE,, HE= food-cheese, food-cow, food...  12.5~13.5%  16~18 °C 1 4 3 4 50,000 2017 750ml https:/fwine21.speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,230 MEEMWZ T, ChateaudeSequinC...  AFE = M2 Chat... -EEE(,, FHHEY &EE.. HE food-cheese, food-cow 13% 16~18 °C 1 4 4 3 00 750ml https:/fwine21.speedgabia.com MWINE_M
137,231 AMEE=HE Chateau de Sequin MEEME Chat... -EER(,, FHEY==EHE.,, == food-cheese, food-cow 13% 1618 °C 1 3 4 4 00 750ml htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comMWINE_M
137,232 MEFEEEE Chateau Durfort Vivens ~ AFE FIZE E[Y |, -EER(,, FHHEY 2EE,, HE food-cheese, food-cow, food..,  13~14 % 16~18 °C 1 4 4 4 140,... 2019 750ml  htips:/fwine2l.speedgabia.com/WINE_M
137,235 GcSHAEERZ  |asirene de Giscours ME L2 Cha,,, -BEL(,. THEYx=HE,, IE food-cheese, food-pizza 12~13 % 1618 °C 1 3 4 3 80,000 2016 750ml  https://wine21.speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,237 MEZ2EBHFCL.,  ChatesuHautBages .. AFE B BHF ch... -EEE(,, FHHEY &EE,, HE food-bibimbap, food-pizza 13~14 % 16~18 °C 1 4 4 5 120,.. 2015 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia,com/WINE_M
137,238 ZHAFE S B La Chapelle de Bages MEZEEEIY, -EEE(, FHEY &EE.., HE food-cheese, food-cow, food...  13~14 % 16~18 °C 1 4 3 4 90,000 2006 7F50ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comWINE_M
137,241 MEEY 2 E,, ChateauBzhansHaut.., MEZE23E ch.. -2ER(,, FHEY==EHEFE,, HE= food-cheese, food-pizza 13~14 % 1618 °C 1 3 4 5 270,.. 2006 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.com/MWINE_M
137,242 AFEERFED Chateau La Gurgue MEZED cha... -EEE(,, FHHEY &EE.. HE food-cheese 13% 16~18 °C 1 4 4 4 130,... 2009 750ml  htips:/fwine21.speedgabia.comWINE_M
137,248 E 2O ZREE | |ePetitMoutonde M., AMEFEEHE (France) - 22%(,,. THEY=HE,, 3IE food-bibimbap, food-cheese, ... 13% 1618 °C 1 3 4 4 570,.. 2015 750ml  https://wine21 speedgabia. com/WINE_M
137,254 MEFEE2H  ChateauTourdelow., AMEFEEERH (France) - 22=(,,, FtHE4 ==HE,,, FHE food-cow 13% 16~18 °C 1 3 3 3 00 750ml https:/fwine2 1 speedgabia. com/no_imag:
137,255 MEFELC M Chateau Tour de Sain.., MEFEEHE, (France) - 22%(,,. THEY=HE,, 3E food-cow, food-salad, food-s...  13% 1618 °C 1 3 4 3 45000 2006 750ml  https:/fwine21.speedgabia. com/WINE_M
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"Carmenere', 'Zinfandel']

def postvar{values):

try:
values = re.findall{'\(({[™)]+)",
values = values[@]
1f values not 1n varieties:

return ‘'etc’

return values

except:
pass

L R N
type = ['dI=",'SH0IE ", " A0

def posttype(values):
1f values not in type:
values='2|E}’
return values
rawdf[ 'type'] = rawdf['type'].apply(posttype)

LIO]E] A ]

varieties = ['Cabernet Sauvignon', 'Pinot Noir',
'Syrah/Shiraz', 'Sanglovese’,
'Blend', 'Grenache', 'Riesling’,

'Chardonnay', 'Merlot’,
'Sauvignon Blanc', 'Tempranillo’,
"Nebbiolo',

'Moscato', 'Malbec’,

27+ Etel, 50| 29 447} 019/9)
ol Jiek e

o000

nation = ['IZ2~' ro|Z2lob, OI2", 23, ~Hol', 5=,
SEEC LiolZo|3t EESt 9 AE2|0h ]

def postnation(values):
1f values not in nation:
return '2|E=22}
return values
rawdf[ 'nation'] = rawdf['nation'].apply(postnation)
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def postprice(values):

'IT ! j-l_|_||:'_ ==
values = round(rawdf['price’].mean())
return values

rawdf['price'] = rawdf['price'].apply(postprice)

return rawdf

BN

i
oF
EY
E\l
|O

2 CHA|

LN N

def postabv({values):
1t values != '0':

values = re.sub{r'["\w]', r* ', values)
values = values.split(sep=" ')[0]
return values
rawdf['abv'] = rawdf['abv'].apply(postabv)
rawdf[ 'abv'] = rawdf['abv'].astype(dtype="'1int")

S4 oA KA
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from sklearn.preprocessing import RobustScaler, MinMaxScaler,|StandardScaler

transform = make_column_transformer((OneHotEncoder(), ['nation’','varieties','type'l},
remalnder=StandardScaler())

transform. fit( feature)

x feature = transform.transform(feature)

def dist{x, y):
a = (np.array(x)-np.array(y))**2
return np.sqrt{a.sum{axis=1))

[ — ]
[= ===

(=]
[=]

[

.
2 2 -
D

xf = pd.DataFrame(x_feature.toarray())
xTt = pd.DataFrame(x_feature[target].toarray()) 0 10 00 00 00 00 00 0 o 10 o
distdf = dist(xf,xft) - . 28 - a0 "
. .815350 -369879 . 775487 .839234 .271124 .369635
.815350 .369879 .483398 . 753426 .271124 .089826

i — - 1 1= g .215796 . 741319 .483398 .418191 .376133 .167917
dlﬁtance pd.DataFramE{{ {l-LStaﬂEE ‘dLStdf}] . .215796 .369879 .483398 .418191 .199761 .167917

pr nt(distance) .0 0.471634 -0.369879 -0.483398 -0.332383 1.271124 -0.167917
.903227 -0.369879 2.034372 -1.418191 -1.199761 -0.014641

i ) .127919 -0.369879 2.034372 -1.418191 -1.199761 -0.382210

return distance . .127919 -0.369879 -0.483398 -1.418191 -1.199761 -0.382210

.127919 .369879 .483398 .418191 .199761 .382210
.215796 .852517 .483398 .332383 .199761 .319556

[— ]
2 e @
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LH7F M@6t= AQIDE QAFSH 107H2] 291 =
L N N

ddata = distance(postdata, pid)
1T len{ddata) != 0:
print( ' AlZ&f)

data = pd.concat([data, ddata], axis=1)

data = data.sort_values('distance’, ascending=True)
print{'Hzlz EHZ")

print{data[['id', 'distance']].head(11))
data=data[1l:11]




2.1449373534525873 AES, LT 2| 282t H|=5t 2101

HZ2|: 2.0881065736059043
0.0

1.4422205101855958
o HZl: 2.85912602822289
£| HZl: 0.20000000006560814
| H2l: 1.4966629547446457
HZl: 1.44222289911441
o] HZ[: 2.0297800104013732
sHl=2te] Hel: 1.4422224657555343
1.4560239148894407

—__

I&R\IFR’S
TABLE
Bl

KITH & KIN

T EHH2

2 : 2.0297813305871153 75 otol HiLiget OolQtAE, ZC| |2 Atls oA EolE ool FHIZU A8l OlOIQIAE, 2INZ TMIZUI A8l BHRS EE, 714 of 7l FREY) Ak
L = 1 4 5 ﬁ@ 2 3 ]r 1 536 m? 5 1 2 75 Wine \'inifcra Ironstone, Lodi Cabernet Sauvignon Farmer's Table Wines, Cabernet Sauvig Ironstone, Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon Round Pond, KITH & KIN Cabernet Sat
o= o= o= oj=
1= (1= =3 e
66,0002 48,0008 122,0008! 130,000%!
G4t % 4.03 04} % 4.03 04t # 4.07 Gilat % 4.07
distance
153629 0.086445
161899 0.192138
153626 0.267323
161901 0.824687
168536 0.827053
168432 0.828152
168431 ©0.828152
1 5 B‘E 14 @ = E 2 E 1 5‘-2 AE Azt e = Az}, 2 3o|M B, MH|2Y| Akls | A2} AR &, Liat 22| D 24| 281 HIE|LE 2210|HE Limpge| 2= 23
16 2 1 9? @ E 2 E 1 52 Realm Cellars, The Bard Realm Cellars, Moon Racer Leoh, Cabernet Sauvignon Petite Syrah Shibumi Knoll, Napa Valley Cabernet St Bettina Bryant Napa Valley Red Blend
ol ol ol oj= oj=
167831 ©0.828152 e e e e e
EER glg IBEEE gl tEFE= gl tEE2 gl HHE

GilAf % 4.07 Gilaf % 4.07 Gilat % 4.07 GilAt % 4.07 A e 4
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Oy BYl - feature/label

feature label

sweet acidity body tannin
4

etc
Merlot
Merlot
Riesling
Tempranillo
etc
Malbec
etc
etc
etc
etc
Zinfandel
Zinfandel
etc
etc
etc
Zinfandel
etc
etc
Zinfandel
o
Zinfandel

NOOUL DS WN S

4
4
1
4
4
4
4
3
3
5
4
2
4
4
4
3
4
3
4
5
4
4
5
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def modeling{pid):
data = sql()
postdata = postpro(data)
mydata = pd.DataFrame({mystarcount{pid), columns=['wineid', ‘'grade'])

postdata=postdata[['id','nation', 'varieties','type','abv', 'sweet’,'acidity’', 'body', 'tannin’']]
postdata = postdata.fillna( 'etc')
df_LEFT_JOIN = pd.merge(postdata, mydata, left_on='i1d', right_on='wineid', how='right')

star = df _LEFT_JOIN.dropna() Siosl ke
3/3 - Bs - loss: 1.0152 mse: 1.0152

Epoch 295/300
3/3 - 0s - loss: 1.6068 - mse: 1.6068
Epoch 296/300
3/3 - @5 - loss: 1.2872 - mse: 1.2872
Epoch 297/300
3/3 - 0s - loss: 0.9631 mse: 0.9631
o) Epoch 298/300

= i L. 3/3 - Bs - loss: 1.0562 - mse: 1.0562
transform = make_column_transformer({OneHotEncoder({), ['nation’','varieties’', 'type']), Epoch 299,300

remainder=MinMaxScaler()) 3/3 - @s - loss: 1.2304 - mse: 1.2304
transform. fit({postdata) Epoch 300/300
x_feature = transform.transform(feature) 3/3 - @s - loss: 0.4580 - mse: @.4580

[26/Dec/2022 23:39:05] "GET / HTTP/1.1" 200 6384

star = star.drop{columns=['wineid'])
postdata = postdata.drop{columns=["'id'])

feature = star.iloc[:,1:-1]
label = star.iloc[:,-1].values

# Sequential api J24

model = Sequential()

model .add(Dense{units=48, activation='linear', input_shape=x_feature.shape[l:]))
model.add(Dropout{®.2)) # =S50 F=J|. HIZZ 20¢

model.add(Dense{units=24, activation='relu'))

model.add(Dropout{®.2))

model .add(Dense{units=12, activation='relu'))

model.add(Dropout{®.2))

model.add{Dense{units=1, activation='l1inear'))

model.compile{optimizer='adam', loss='mse', metrics=['mse'])
history = model.fit(x=x_feature, y=label, epochs=300, batch_size=9, verbose=2)
model.save(parent_dir +'/model'+str(pid)+'.h5")
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Ironstone, Lodi Cabernet Sauvignon

0|2
2=
66,000&

dief % 4.03

H2g 29 - 23 ua

- e )

—_—=

FARMERS
TABLE

ItHA E|O| & ofel, FHH 24| 28ls

Farmer's Table Wines, Cabernet Sauvig

Ol=

e
48,000¢
Oi|af % 4.03

OlOIUAE, A 2| At

—_——

Ironstone, Reserve Cabernet Sauvignon

Ol=
g=
122,000&
Cil &t 9 4.07

KITH & KIN

2t2C EL, 7|4 ol 21 SH =] 28]
] ]

Round Pond, KITH & KIN Cabernet Sa

o=
Bl
130,000&

Oilef » 4.07
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36

.815350
.815350
.215796
.215796
.471634

.903227
.127919
.127919
.127919
.215796

37

.369879
.369879
.741319
.369879
.369879

.369879
.369879
.369879
.369879
.852517

.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0

38

. 775487
.483398
. 483398
.483398
. 483398

I ELEYP)
. 034372
.483398
.483398
. 483398

39

.839234
.753426
.418191
.418191
.332383

.418191
.418191
.418191
.418191
.332383

49

.271124
.271124
.376133
-199761
.271124
.199761
.199761
.199761
.199761
.199761

33
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0
.0

41

.369635
. 089826
.167917
.167917
.167917

.014641
.382210
.382210
.382210
.319556

def dist(x, y):
return np.sqrt(np.sum((x-y)**2))

for 1, row in df.i1terrows( }:
df['distance'][1]=dist(x_feature[i].toarray( ),x_feature[target].toarray())

def dist(x, y):
a = (np.array(x)-np.array(y) )**2
return np.sqrt(a.sum(axis=1))

xf = pd.DataFrame(x_feature.toarray())
xft = pd.DataFrame(x_feature[target].toarray())
distdf = dist(xf,xft)



print( 3" )
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20121 https://www.wine2l.com
Vivino https://www.vivino.com

efolLtat https://www.winenara.com

gtxfm|clo}t https://pedia.watcha.com
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